

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
Virginia Electric Power Co.) Docket Nos. 50-338/339 SLR
North Anna Power Station Units 1 & 2)

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF LBP-21-04 BY BEYOND NUCLEAR, SIERRA CLUB,
AND ALLIANCE FOR PROGRESSIVE VIRGINIA**

Submitted by:

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1725 DeSales Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
240-393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

April 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	LEGAL FRAMEWORK: ATOMIC ENERGY ACT AND NEPA.....	3
	A. Atomic Energy Act and NRC Safety Regulations.....	3
	B. NEPA and Implementing Regulations.....	4
	1. NEPA.....	4
	2. NEPA implementing regulations for license renewal.....	5
	C. Relationship of Atomic Energy Act and NEPA.....	6
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
	A. Previous North Anna Licensing Decisions and Environmental Analyses.....	8
	1. Original operating licenses.....	8
	2. Renewed operating license.....	10
	B. 2011 Mineral Earthquake and Fukushima Daichii Earthquake.....	11
	C. VEPCO’s and NRC Staff’s Responses to Mineral Earthquake.....	12
	1. No seismic design basis upgrades imposed on Units 1 and 2.....	12
	2. Post-earthquake seismic design upgrades at Unit 3.....	13
	D. Revised License Renewal GEIS.....	13
	E. VEPCO’s Current SLR Application and Environmental Report.....	13
	F. Appellants’ Hearing Request and Waiver Petition.....	15
	G. ASLB Decision.....	17
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	18
	A. The ASLB Erred in Ruling that 10 C.F.R. 51.53(c)(3) Governs VEPCO’s Environmental Report.....	18
	B. The ASLB Erred in Denying Appellants’ Waiver Petition.....	19

1. Standard for Issuance of waivers.....	19
2. The ASLB erred in concluding that Appellants failed to satisfy the NRC’s standard for granting a waiver.....	20
a. The ASLB’s rejection of Appellants’ Waiver Petition is based on an erroneous assumption that the NRC applies the same analytical methods to design-basis accidents and severe accidents.....	20
b. The Board’s characterization of the Mineral Earthquake as a “happenstance” is legally erroneous and reflects a serious misunderstanding of the purposes of the Atomic Energy Act and NEPA.....	23
c. The ASLB erred in characterizing Appellants’ Waiver Petition as an impermissible challenge to NRC safety determination.....	25
d. A NEPA-compliant environmental analysis would acknowledge and apply the methodology that NRC used for its previous no significant impact finding or explain and justify a departure.....	26
C. The ASLB Erred in Denying Admission of Appellants’ Contention.....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

Carolina Environmental Study Group v. U.S., 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....7

Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC, 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....6

Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC, 869 F.2d 719 (1989).....3, 5, 6, 7, 26, 29

National Audubon Society v. Dep’t of Navy, 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....5

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....4, 5

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 735 F.2d 1437, 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....26

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....3, 4

Statutes

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2011, et seq.....passim

42 U.S.C. § 2133(d).....3

42 U.S.C. § 2201(b).....4

42 U.S.C. § 2232(a).....4

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h.....passim

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....5

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....2, 23

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b).....19, 20

10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311.....1

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A, General Design Criteria.....4

General Design Criterion 2.....4, 8, 26

10 C.F.R. § 51.45.....5

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(a).....	5
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c).....	5
10 C.F.R. § 1.53(c)(2).....	5, 17
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3).....	1, 2, 5, 16, 17, 18
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(O).....	2
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d).....	1, 6
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(a).....	1, 6
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix A, Subpart B, Table B-1.....	6, 14
10 C.F.R. Part 100, Appendix A, § (V)(a)(2).....	24

Administrative Decisions

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....	29
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 N.R.C. 631 (2004).....	18
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-24, 62 N.R.C. 551(2005).....	19
<i>Dominion Va. Power</i> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-17-8, 85 N.R.C. 157 (2017).....	13
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-15-6, 81 N.R.C. 340 (2015).....	7, 21
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-13-07, 78 N.R.C. 199 (2013).....	19, 21
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-19-5, 89 N.R.C. 483 (2019), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , CLI-20-11,92 N.R.C. _ (Nov. 12, 2020).....	28
<i>Exelon Generation Co., L.L.C.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-20-11, 92 N.R.C. _ (Nov. 12, 2020).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 N.R.C. 3 (2001).....	25

<i>Florida Power and Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant Units 3 and 4), CLI-20-03, 91 N.R.C. 33 (2020)</i>	2, 16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Florida Power and Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant Units 3 and 4), LBP-19-03, 89 N.R.C. 245 (2019)</i>	16
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 N.R.C. 77(1998)</i>	4
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), LBP-17-07, 86 N.R.C. 59 (2017)</i>	4
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-21, 52 N.R.C. 261 (2000)</i>	18

Federal Register Notices

Final Rule, Mitigation of Beyond-Design-Basis Events, 84 Fed. Reg. 39,684 (Aug. 9, 2019).....	12-13
---	-------

Miscellaneous

Final Environmental Statement Related to the Continuation of Construction and Operation of Units 1 & 2 North Anna Power Station (Apr. 30, 1973) (ML11143A126).....	7, 9, 10, 29
Generic Aging Lessons Learned for Subsequent License Renewal Report (2017) (ML17187A204).....	28, 29
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (NUREG-1437, Vols. 1 and 2) (1996) (ML040690705, ML040690738).....	10, 11, 14, 20, 22, 28
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, NUREG-1437, Rev. 1 (June 2013) (ML13106A241).....	13, 14, 20, 22
Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants (NUREG-1437, Supp. 7) (Nov. 2002) (ML021230310, ML021230316).....	10, 11, 22, 28
Memorandum from Mark A. Satorius, NRC Executive Director for Operations, to NRC Commissioners, re: Ongoing Staff Activities to Assess Regulatory Considerations for Power Reactor [SLR], SECY-14-0016 (Jan. 31, 2014) (ML14050A306).....	28
NEI-12-06, Diverse and Flexible Coping Strategies (FLEX) Implementation Guide, Rev. 5 (April 2018) (ML18120A300).....	12

NRC, Expanded Materials Degradation Assessment (EMDA), NUREG/CR-7153, ORNL/TM-2013/532 (Oct. 2014) (ML14279A321, ML14279A331, ML14279A349, ML14279A430, ML14279A461).....28

Order EA-12-049 to All Power Reactor Licensees *et al.*, re: Issuance of Order to Modify Licenses with Regard to Requirements for Mitigation Strategies for Beyond-Design-Basis External Events (Mar. 12, 2012) (ML12054A735).....11

Seismic Design Standards and Calculational Methods in the United States and Japan” at 25 (NUREG/CR-7230, May 2017) (ML17131A127).....24
